
New York State Department of Environmental Conoervation 
Division of Hazardous Waote Remediation 

Bureau of Hazardous Site Control 

ADDITIONS/CHANOES TO REGISTRY: SUMMARY OF APPROVALS 

Approvals : 

Regional Hazardous Waste Eng 

NYSDOH 0 
DEE 17 
Construction Services \/ 0 
BHSC: a. Inveotigation ion NO n 

b. Site Control Section Date ,7/2</7$/ 

c. Director 

DHWR Assistant Director 

Date 

Date 

Comvletion Checklist Completed By: 
Initials Pate 

OWNER NOTIFICATION LETTER? n 
ADJACWT PROPERTY OWNER NOTIFICATION LElTER? 

ENB/LEGAL NOTICE SENT? 
(For Deletion Only) 

COMMENTS SUMMARIZED/PLACE IN REPOSITORY n 
FINAL NOTIFICATION SENT TO OWNER? 
(For Deletion Only) 

(For proposed Class 2a sites only) Planned investigative activities & dates: 



NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 
DIVISION OF HAZARDOUS WASTE REMEDIATION 

SlTE INVESTIGATION IN FORMATION 

1 (I ona Islaad) I CURRFNT : 7 PROPOSFD : D3  MODIFY 
7. LOCATION OF SlTE (Attach U.S.G.S. Topographic Map showing site location) 

a. Quadrangle: Hicksville 

1. SITE NAME 2. SITE NUMBER 3. TOWNlClTYlVlLLAGE 

New ad/Westb-au 

b. Site Latitude : not applicable Site Longitude : not applicable 

c. Tax Map Numbers : not applicable 

d. Site Street Address : not applicable 

8. BRIEFLY DESCRIBE THE SlTE (Attach site plan showing disposallsarnpling locations) 

- - - 

4. COUNTY 

This site is a 170 acre industrial park in the village of Westbury. The park is bounded by the Long Island Railroad to  the north, the Wantagh Parkway to the east, Old 
Country Road to  the south, and Grand Boulevard to  the west. The site was first investigated by the Nassau County Department of  Health in 1986. The results of that 
investigation showed that groundwater in the park was contaminated with various chlorinated solvents, mainly TCE, TCA. and their respective breakdown products. 
However, no source was identified by the county report. The site was subsequently listed during 1988 as a Class 2 site i n  the NYS Registry of Inactive Hazardous 
Waste Disposal Sites. In an attempt to  locate the source(s) of the contamination, DEC began an investigation in 1992 which was aimed at delineating the nature and 
extent of the groundwater contamination at the park. County files were searched, onsite facility inspections were made, and a total of 192 samples of groundwater, 
soil, surface water, and sediment were taken in an effort t o  identify the PRPs. The final report from DECs consultant. which will be issued in February 1995, identified 
seven different contaminant plumes emanating from at least eleven different sources. 

5. REGION 6. CLASSIFICATION 

a. Area : 170 acres b. EPA ID Number : not applicable 

c. Completed : ( )Phase I I )Phase II (X) PSA ( )RI/FS ( )PAIS1 (X)Other 

9. HAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSED (Include EPA Hazardous Waste Numbers) 

- Tetrachloroethylene (EPA ID# FOOl and F002) 
- 1 ,I, 1 trichloroethane (EPA ID# FOOl and F002) 

-- -~ 

10. ANALYTICAL DATA AVAILABLE 

a. ( )Air (XIGroundwater (X)Surface Water (X)Sediment (X)Soil ( )Waste ( )Leachate ( IEPTox ( )TCLP 
b. Contravention of  Standards or Guidance Values 

- Tetrachloroethylene: 92,000 ppb in groundwater; 5 ppb standard (1.1.1 TOGS) 
- Trichloroethylene: 5,900 ppb in groundwater; 5 ppb standard (1.1.1 TOGS) 
- 1 ,I, 1 trichloroethane: 79,000 ppb in groundwater; 5 ppb standard (1.1.1 TOGS) 
- 1,1 dichloroethane: 14,000 ppb in  groundwater; 5 ppb standard (1.1.1 TOGS) 

11. CONCLUSION 

Past site operations at several locations throughout the industrial park have resulted in extremely high contamination of 
groundwater with chlorinated solvents. There are seven distinct contaminated groundwater plumes at this site. The contaminated 
groundwater lies within an EPA-designated sole source aquifer. Since the plumes can/will be traced back to site-specific sources, the 
site should be modified to include just the source areas/contaminant plume areas. The remainder of the site was not found to be 
associated with hazardous waste disposal and, therefore should be removed from consideration. 

12. SITE DATA 

a. Nearest Surface Water: Distance : 6 mi Direction : NW 

b. Nearest Groundwater: Depth : 5 0  f t .  Flow Direction : SW 

c. Nearest Water Supply: Distance : 400  f t .  Direction : South 

d. Nearest Building: Distance : ---- Direction : onsite 

e. In State Economic Development Zone? 

f. Crops or livestock on site? 

g. Documented fish or wildlife mortality? 

h. Impact on special status fish or wildlife resource? ( )Y (X)N 

13. SITE OWNER'S NAME 14. ADDRESS 

Classification : SB (Hempstead Bay) 

(X)Sole Source ( )Primary ( )Principal 

Active : (XIYes ( )No 

Use : Various industrial 

i. Controlled Site Access? 

j .  Exposed hazardous waste? 

k .  HRS Score : NIA 

15. TELEPHONE NUMBER 

Name, Title, Organization I Name, Title, Organization 


































